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OF THE STATE OF HAWAI ‘|

STATE OF HAVWAI ‘I, Pl aintiff-Appellee,
V.
Rl C PADEKEN, Defendant - Appel | ant
APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUI T COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCU T
(CRIM NAL NO 06-1-0344)

MEMORANDUM OPI NI ON
(By: Nakanura, C.J., Watanabe and Fujise, JJ.)

Def endant - Appel | ant Ri ¢ Padeken (Padeken) appeals from
t he Judgnent entered on August 28, 2007, by the Grcuit Court of
the First Circuit (circuit court).¥ Plaintiff-Appellee State of
Hawai ‘i (State) charged Padeken by indictnment with three counts
of third-degree sexual assault and one count of attenpted third-
degree sexual assault. The alleged victimwas the m nor daughter
(M nor) of Padeken's then girlfriend. Counts | and Il charged
Padeken with third-degree sexual assault, in violation of Hawaii
Revi sed Statutes (HRS) & 707-732(1)(c) (Supp. 2008);% Count |1

Y The Honorable Steven S. Almissued the ruling regarding privileged
communi cations which is challenged on appeal; the Honorable David WIlliam Lo
presi ded over the trial and at sentencing; and the Honorable Derrick H M Chan
presi ded over further jury deliberations and the return of the jury's
verdicts.

2l HRS § 707-732 provides in relevant part:

(1) A person commts the offense of sexual assault in
the third degree if:

(b) The person knowi ngly subjects to sexual contact
anot her person who is |ess than fourteen years old or
causes such a person to have sexual contact with the
person;

(c) The person knowi ngly engages in sexual contact with a
person who is at |east fourteen years old but |ess
than sixteen years old or causes the mnor to have
sexual contact with the person; provided that:

(i) The person is not less than five years ol der
than the m nor; and

(ii) The person is not legally married to the
m nor [ .]
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charged himw th third-degree sexual assault, in violation of HRS
8§ 707-732(1)(b); and Count IV charged himwth attenpted third-
degree sexual assault, in violation of HRS 8§ 705-500 (1993)%¥

and 707-732(1)(b).¥

The charges were based on all egations that Padeken had
pl aced his hand on Mnor's breast on two occasions, placed his
hand on Mnor's buttock, and attenpted to insert his tongue in
Mnor's nmouth. During the tinme period of the alleged offenses,

M nor was thirteen and fourteen years ol d.

Prior to trial, Padeken obtained copies of three
confidential psychol ogical reports concerning Mnor. The circuit
court precluded Padeken, based on article I, section 14 of the
Hawai ‘i Constitution and Hawaii Rul es of Evidence (HRE) Rul e
504.1 (Supp. 2002) (psychologist-client privilege) and HRE Rul e
505.5 (1993) (victimcounselor privilege), fromusing privil eged
information contained in the reports to cross-exam ne M nor.
Following a jury trial, Padeken was found guilty as charged. The
circuit court sentenced Padeken to concurrent terns of five years
of probation, subject to a one-year term of inprisonnent.

3 HRS § 705-500 provides in relevant part:

(1) A person is guilty of an attenmpt to conmit a crime if
the person:

(b) Intentionally engages in conduct which, under
the circunmstances as the person believes themto
be, constitutes a substantial step in a course
of conduct intended to culmnate in the person's
comm ssion of the crime.

(2) When causing a particular result is an elenment of the
crime, a person is guilty of an attempt to commt the crime if,
acting with the state of mnd required to establish liability with
respect to the attendant circumstances specified in the definition
of the crime, the person intentionally engages in conduct which is
a substantial step in a course of conduct intended or known to
cause such a result.

(3) Conduct shall not be considered a substantial step
under this section unless it is strongly corroborative of the
def endant's crimnal intent.

4 The State also charged Padeken with promoting a detrimental drug in
the third degree, in violation of HRS § 712-1249 (1993) (Count V), for
possessing marijuana. Prior to trial, Padeken pleaded guilty to Count V, and
he does not chall enge his conviction or sentence on Count V in this appeal

2
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On appeal, Padeken argues that: 1) the circuit court's
ruling barring himfromusing Mnor's privileged conmuni cati ons,
whi ch were set forth in the reports concerning Mnor, to cross-
exam ne or inpeach M nor violated Padeken's constitutional right
of confrontation; 2) the circuit court abused its discretion in
precl udi ng the use of psychol ogi cal reports concerning Mnor's
not her (Mot her) because Mot her waived any privil ege by produci ng
the reports to defense counsel; 3) the circuit court abused its
di scretion in determning that one of the reports concerning
M nor arose out of "counseling or treatnment”™ within the nmeani ng
of HRE Rul e 505.5(b); and 4) the Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
(DPA) engaged in prosecutorial msconduct during the trial.¥ W
affirmthe Judgnent.¥

BACKGROUND

Padeken began living wth Mnor and her famly after
dating Mother for about six nonths. Mnor was thirteen at that
time. Mnor testified that shortly after noving in, Padeken
began to sexually abuse her. Mnor testified about the incidents
alleged in the indictnent, and rel ated that Padeken cane into her
bedroom and rubbed her breasts under her shirt on at |east two
occasions, attenpted to insert his tongue in her nouth, and
pl aced his hands on her buttocks. Padeken told M nor that he
engaged in this conduct so that M nor would "obey him" M nor
felt "[g]ross and violated[,]" and she told Padeken "no," but he
did not |isten.

Padeken warned M nor that if she disclosed what was
happeni ng to anyone, she would be sent to a foster hone and t hat
i f her grandparents found out, they m ght worry and becone si ck.
M nor testified that she told Mdther what Padeken was doing to
her. Al though Mther did not appear to believe Mnor, Mother
said she would talk to Padeken. Mnor testified that on several

5 The reports concerning Mnor and Mother at issue in this appeal were
filed under seal in the circuit court and submtted to this court under seal.

o/ Briefing in this case was conpleted on March 31, 2009, and oral
argument was held on September 9, 20009.
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occasi ons, Padeken made her renove her clothing and |lie naked on
t he bed, while he watched, which Padeken clainmed was "[f]or

obedi ence."” Eventually, Mnor reported Padeken's sexual abuse to
a school counsel or who notified the police.

Padeken was arrested, waived his constitutional rights,
and agreed to nake a statenent to Honolulu Police Departnent
Detective Phillip Lavarias. A redacted version of Padeken's
recorded statenent was admtted into evidence and pl ayed for the
jury. In his statenent, Padeken deni ed doi ng anythi ng w ong.
Padeken i ndi cated that because they were often in close proximty
to each other, it was possible that he may have accidentally and
unintentionally touched Mnor's breast. He admtted that on one
occasion, he entered Mnor's bedroom and m stakenly ki ssed her on
the |lips because the roomwas dark. Pakeden acknow edged that in
Mot her' s presence, he had M nor renove her shirt and bra as a
form of discipline, but stopped this because it did not seemto
faze M nor.

Mot her was called to testify by the defense. Mot her
testified that the first time she heard about the sexual abuse
al | egations was the ni ght Padeken was arrested. Modther was
present on two occasi ons when Padeken disciplined Mnor by making
M nor renove her clothing. Mdther agreed that "[i]t was very
hum |iating" and "deneaning for [Mnor]"; that Mther felt very
unconfortabl e about this formof discipline; and that Mother
"made a m stake." Padeken did not testify.

DI SCUSSI ON

l.

Padeken argues that the circuit court's in |limne
ruling, which precluded himfromusing Mnor's privil eged
communi cations to cross-exam ne or inpeach Mnor, violated his
constitutional right of confrontation. W disagree.

A

We start with a review of the applicable aw. The

psychol ogi st-client and victi mcounsel or evidentiary privil eges
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are set forth, respectively, in HRE Rules 504.1 and 505.5. HRE
Rul e 504. 1(b) provides in relevant part:

General rule of privilege. A client has a privilege
to refuse to disclose and to prevent any other person from
di scl osing confidential communications made for the purpose
of diagnosis or treatnment of the client's mental or
emoptional condition . . . among the client, the client's
psychol ogi st, and persons who are participating in the
di agnosi s or treatment under the direction of the
psychol ogi st, including members of the client's famly.

HRE Rul e 505.5(b) provides in relevant part:

General rule of privilege. A victimhas a privilege
to refuse to disclose and to prevent any other person from
di scl osing confidential communications made to a victim
counsel or for the purpose of counseling or treatnment of
the victimfor the emotional or psychol ogical effects of
sexual assault, domestic violence, or child abuse or neglect

The victi mcounselor privilege set forth in HRE Rul e 505.5
"encourages and protects the counseling of enotionally distressed
victinms of violent crines by according privilege status to
confidential comunications made in the course of the counseling
process.” Commentary to HRE Rul e 505. 5.

In State v. Peseti, 101 Hawai ‘i 172, 65 P.3d 119
(2003), the Hawai ‘i Suprenme Court considered the interplay
bet ween the statutory victimcounselor privilege under HRE Rul e

505.5(b) and a crimnal defendant's constitutional right to
confront adverse witnesses as guaranteed by article I, section 14
of the Hawai ‘i Constitution. 1d. at 174, 180 n. 13, 65 P.3d at
121, 127 n.13. Peseti was charged with third-degree sexual
assault for know ngly subjecting his hanai daughter to sexual
contact. Id. at 175, 65 P.3d at 122. Before trial, Peseti was
told by a Child Protective Services (CPS) social worker that the
conpl ai nant had recanted her allegations of sexual abuse to a
victimcounselor. 1d. at 175-76, 65 P.3d at 122-23. At trial,
Peseti sought to cross-exam ne the conplai nant as to whether she
had previously told her "therapist"” that her allegations of
sexual abuse by Peseti "really didn't happen[.]" 1d. at 177, 65
P.3d at 124. The circuit court sustained the prosecutor's
objection to Peseti's cross-examnation relating to the
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conplainant's recantation to the "therapist” on the ground that
conplainant's statenments were privileged. [d.

The suprene court vacated Peseti's conviction, holding
that, "when a statutory privilege interferes with a defendant's
constitutional right to cross-exam ne, then, upon a sufficient
showi ng by the defendant, the witness' statutory privilege nust,
in the interest of the truth-seeking process, bowto the
defendant's constitutional rights.” 1d. at 181, 65 P.3d at 128.
The suprenme court articulated the followi ng test for determ ning
whet her the right of confrontation under the Hawai ‘i Constitution
trunped a statutory privil ege:

Al t hough it stands to reason that the right of confrontation
via cross-exam nation, as guaranteed by article I, section
14 of the Hawai ‘i Constitution, will not trunp a statutory
privilege in every case in which a conflict arises between
the two, we believe that fundanental fairness entitles a
defendant to adduce evidence of a statutorily privileged
confidential communication at trial when the defendant
demonstrates that: '(1) there is a legitimte need to

di scl ose the protected information; (2) the information is
relevant and material to the issue before the court; and (3)
the party seeking to pierce the privilege shows by a
preponderance of the evidence that no less intrusive source
for that information exists.

J.P., 637 A 2d 532, 537 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994)).

ld. at 182, 65 P.3d at 129 (enphasis added) (quoting State v.

In 2004, after the Peseti decision, article |, section
14 of the Hawai ‘i Constitution was anmended by addi ng the
foll ow ng underscored | anguage to the confrontation cl ause
provi sion, so that, as amended, article I, section 14 now reads
in pertinent part as foll ows:

In all crim nal prosecutions, the accused shal
enjoy the right . . . to be confronted with the
wi t nesses agai nst the accused, provided that the
| egislature may provide by law for the inadm ssibility
of privileged confidential communications between an
alleged crine victimand the alleged crime victinms
physici an, psychol ogist, counselor or licensed nental
heal th professiona

Hawai ‘i Const. art. |, 8 14 (enphasis added).

B
On appeal, Padeken asserts that under Peseti, his
constitutional right of confrontation trunps the psychol ogi st -
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client privilege and the victimcounselor privilege set forth,
respectively, in HRE Rule 504.1 and Rul e 505.5. Padeken argues
that notw t hstandi ng the 2004 anendnent to article |, section 14
of the Hawai ‘i Constitution, the Peseti test still stands and
that under that test, he was entitled to use Mnor's privileged
communi cations to i npeach M nor.

Am cus Curiae Attorney General of the State of Hawai ‘i
(Am cus Curiae) asserts that the post-Peseti, 2004 anendnent to
article I, section 14, "inbues the legislature's statutory
privileges with absolute protection under the State
Constitution.” The State agrees with the Am cus Curiae and
asserts that pursuant to the 2004 anendnent to article I, section
14, Mnor's comunications with her nental health counsel or and
t herapi st were "absolutely privileged." The State further argues
t hat assum ng arguendo that M nor's conmuni cati ons were not
absolutely privileged, Padeken failed to nake the show ng
required by Peseti to pierce the psychologist-client and victim
counsel or privil eges.

We concl ude that Padeken failed to denonstrate that he
was entitled to use Mnor's privileged communi cati ons under the
test set forth in Peseti, and we affirmthe circuit court's in
l[imne ruling on that basis. W do not address or deci de what
effect the 2004 anendnent to article I, section 14 of the Hawai ‘i
Constitution has on determ ni ng whet her a defendant may use the
privileged communi cations of an alleged crine victimat trial.
Padeken does not contend that the 2004 anendnent to article |
section 14 served to weaken the psychol ogist-client and victim
counselor privileges in any way. |In addition, because state
constitutional requirenents cannot be | ess protective of a
crimnal defendant's rights than the federal constitution, we
presune that the test fornulated by the Hawai ‘i Suprene Court in
Peseti was al so designed to conply with federal constitutiona
requi renents. Thus, Padeken at m nimumwas required to satisfy
the Peseti test in order to denonstrate that he was entitled to
use Mnor's privileged communi cati ons.

Under the Peseti test, Padeken had the burden of
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denonstrating "(1) there is a legitimate need to disclose the
protected information; (2) the information is rel evant and
material to the issue before the court; and (3) . . . by a
pr eponderance of the evidence that no | ess intrusive source for
that information exists." Peseti at 182, 65 P.3d at 129.
Padeken sought to use Mnor's confidential conmunications to
i npeach her testinony at trial. Padeken contends that he could
have used M nor's privileged conmuni cations to point out
i nconsi stences in her testinony and to show her possible bias and
notive to fabricate the all egations agai nst Padeken.

We have carefully reviewed the reports containing
Mnor's privileged communi cations and the record in this case,
and we concl ude that the inpeachnent value of Mnor's privil eged
communi cations was very mnimal. W further concl ude that
Padeken did not neet his burden under Peseti of denonstrating a
legitimate need to disclose the protected information or that
there was no less intrusive source for the protected information.

The i nconsi stenci es on whi ch Padeken sought to inpeach
M nor involved non-critical or collateral discrepancies and woul d
not have served to cast doubt on Mnor's testinony in any
significant way. Wile the cited inconsistences may have
suggested a | ack of perfect nenory by Mnor, they would not have
reasonably supported an inference that M nor had |ied about being
sexual | y abused by Padeken.

Furthernore, there was no legitimte need for Padeken
to use Mnor's privileged communi cati ons because he was able to
i npeach M nor through other nmeans that were at |east as
effective. Mnor was subjected to extensive cross-exam nation by
Padeken at trial. Padeken established through cross-exam nation
that Mnor's nenory of the events was not perfect. M nor
acknow edged that she was not sure of the exact sequence or
timng of the alleged incidents of sexual abuse. Padeken also
i npeached M nor with di screpanci es between her trial testinony
and statenents she had given to the police.

Through evidence presented at trial, Padeken was al so
able to develop his claimthat M nor was biased and had
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fabricated the all egations agai nst Padeken because she disliked
hi m and wanted to escape his discipline. Therefore, there was no
legitimate need to use Mnor's privileged comrunications to

i npeach M nor on these grounds and there was a | ess intrusive
source for such inpeachnent. Padeken elicited evidence that he
was a nmuch stricter disciplinarian than Mother and that this
caused friction between M nor and Padeken. M nor testified at
trial that she did not |ike Padeken's strict house rules and that
she and Padeken had di sagreenents about her chores, her choice of
friends, and her refusal to attend church.

The record shows that Padeken had | ess intrusive, non-
privileged sources for the protected information. M nor provided
non-privileged witten and vi deotaped statenents to the police.
Mor eover, Mother, who was called as a defense w tness, and
Padeken hi nsel f were available to provide the defense with
information relevant to Mnor's all egations and about why M nor
m ght have a notive to lie. Under these circunstances, we hold
that the circuit court did not violate Padeken's constitutional
right of confrontation by precludi ng Padeken fromusing Mnor's
privileged communi cations to cross-exam ne or inpeach M nor at
trial.

1.
Padeken argues that "[i]t was an abuse of discretion
[for the circuit court] to rule that the psychol ogical reports

regarding [Mother] were '"privileged and confidential,' because
[ Mot her] was not an alleged victim and she waived any privil ege
of confidentiality by producing themto counsel." W concl ude

that the underlying prem se of Padeken's argument--that the
circuit court precluded Padeken from using the psychol ogi cal
reports concerning Mdther--is wong, and we accordingly reject
Padeken' s ar gunent.

Prior to trial, Padeken filed a notion in limne to
permt the defense to cross-exam ne Mnor and M nor's counsel or
about Mnor's privileged comunications. The State, in turn,
filed a notion in limne to preclude Padeken fromusing Mnor's
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privileged communi cations. At the initial hearing on the two
nmotions in |limne, defense counsel apprised the circuit court

10
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t hat Mot her had provided himfive reports: three reports
regarding Mnor? and two reports regardi ng Mt her.

Contrary to Padeken's assertion, the circuit court did
not rule that the two psychol ogi cal reports regardi ng Mdther were
privileged and could not be used. The notions in limne filed by
Padeken and the State concerned only the privil eged
communi cati ons made by M nor and the reports regarding Mnor. In
eventually granting the State's nmotion in limne,® the circuit
court only precluded Padeken fromusing the privileged
communi cations contained in Mnor's reports. Based on our review
of the record, we conclude that the circuit court did not
precl ude Padeken or the State fromusing information contained in
the reports regarding Mother. Therefore, Padeken's contention
that the circuit court erred by precluding himfrom using
Mot her's reports is without nerit.

[T,

One of the conditions for the victi mcounsel or
privilege to apply is that the "confidential comrunications
[were] made to a victimcounselor for the purpose of counseling
or treatnent . . . ." HRE Rule 505.5(b). Padeken asserts that
the circuit court abused its discretion in determning that one
of Mnor's reports arose out of "counseling or treatnment” within
t he neani ng of HRE Rul e 505.5(b). Pakeden did not raise this
objection in the circuit court. Indeed, the notions in |limne
were litigated based on the understanding that the privileges
under HRE Rul es 504.1 and 505.5 applied, with the only contested
i ssue being whether the privileges nmust bow to Padeken's
constitutional rights. Thus, Padeken waived the claimthat the
HRE Rul e 505.5 privilege did not apply.

7 One of the reports regarding M nor was a report concerning Mther's
non-adult children.

8 The circuit court had prelimnarily granted Padeken's motion in
limne, but in response to the State's motion for reconsideration and an
am cus brief filed by the Am cus Curiae, the circuit court ultimtely ruled in
favor of the State. The State's motion for reconsideration and the am cus
brief filed by the Am cus Curiae were concerned solely with the reports
regardi ng M nor.

11
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Mor eover, even assum ng arguendo that the circuit court
plainly erred in applying the victimcounselor privilege to the
comuni cati ons of Mnor that Padeken sought to use that were in
the report in question, Padeken's substantial rights were not
affected. This is because such communications fell within the
psychol ogi st-client privilege under HRE Rul e 504.1, which
protects confidential comunications nmade for the purpose of
di agnosis. Mnor's comuni cations that Padeken sought to use
that were referenced in the report were clearly confidential
comuni cati ons made for purpose of diagnosis.

| V.

Padeken contends that the DPA engaged in m sconduct by:
1) cross-exam ning Mot her based upon findings contained in
Mot her' s psychol ogi cal reports; 2) introducing evidence that CPS
had jurisdiction over Mother's famly and that a CPS worker and
Mnor's guardian ad litem (GAL) were present in the courtroom 3)
guestioni ng Mot her beyond the scope of her direct testinony and
portrayi ng Mother as unfit and aligned with Padeken; and 4)
"track[ing] information” directly fromMnor's reports in
guestioning Mnor. W conclude that the matters of which Padeken
conplains did not constitute m sconduct. Alternatively, we
conclude that even if certain of these matters could be viewed
as m sconduct, they were harm ess beyond a reasonabl e doubt.

A
As previously discussed, the circuit court did not
preclude either party fromusing the information contained in
Mot her' s psychol ogi cal reports. Mreover, Padeken asserts that
Mot her wai ved any privil ege she may have had by di scl osing these
reports to defense counsel. Thus, it was not m sconduct for the
DPA to use such reports to cross-exam ne Mt her.

B

I n cross-exam ning Mother, the DPA did not commt
m sconduct by referring to CPS's jurisdiction over Mther's

12
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famly and the presence of a CPS social worker and Mnor's GAL in
the courtroom The DPA s questioning of Mdther on these matters
constituted proper inpeachnment under HRE Rul e 609.1 (1993), which
permts a party to attack the credibility of a witness "by
evi dence of bias, interest, or notive."

Mot her testified, contrary to Mnor's testinony, that
M nor had not told Mther about Padeken's sexual assaults and
that Mother first becanme aware of the allegations when Padeken
was arrested. The State's theory was that Mdther's testinony was
fal se and that Mdther had an interest in and notive for refusing
to truthfully acknowl edge that M nor had cont enporaneously
reported the sexual abuse to Mother. |In particular, Mther's
failure to take action to stop the abuse woul d show t hat Mt her
was an unfit nother, which may jeopardize Mther's ability to
have custody over Mnor. In this respect, evidence that CPS had
continuing jurisdiction over Mdther's famly and that a CPS
social worker and Mnor's GAL were present in the courtroom was
rel evant to establishing that Mdther had an interest in and
notive for |ying about whether M nor had cont enporaneously
reported Padeken's sexual abuse to Mot her.

In any event, we conclude that any all eged m sconduct
was harm ess beyond a reasonable doubt. Mnor and two police
of ficers gave testinony, wthout objection, regarding the
i nvol venent of CPS after M nor reported Padeken's sexual abuse.
These wi tnesses were called before Mother testified. Thus, prior
to Mother's testinony, the jury was al ready aware that CPS had
intervened. 1In this respect, the DPA's questions to Mt her
regardi ng the invol verent of CPS were cunul ative of ot her
evidence admitted in the case. See State v. Crisostonp, 94
Hawai ‘i 282, 290, 12 P.3d 873, 881 (2000). Moreover, based on
our review of the record, we conclude that the DPA' s references
to the presence of the CPS social worker and Mnor's GAL in the
courtroomdid not affect Padeken's substantial rights or
contribute to his convictions.

13
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W reject Padeken's claimthat the DPA engaged in
m sconduct in questioning Mther beyond the scope of her direct
testinmony and in portraying Mdther as unfit and aligned with
Padeken. The evidence showed that Mther continued to be
Padeken's girlfriend and then married himeven after M nor
reported Padeken's sexual abuse to the police. Mther also was
called as a witness by the defense. The DPA was entitled to show
that Mother was aligned with Padeken for the purpose of attacking
her credibility on grounds of bias, interest, and notive. HRE
Rule 609.1. The DPA' s attenpt to inpeach Mther on these grounds
was proper and did not constitute inproper questioning beyond the
scope of direct exam nation.

D.

W reject Padeken's claimthat the DPA inproperly
"tracked" facts fromMnor's privileged reports in questioning
her. The DPA did not ask M nor questions about Mnor's
privileged communi cations. The chall enged questions were the
type of questions that one woul d expect a prosecutor to ask to
elicit relevant information fromMnor at trial. The DPA did not
commt m sconduct in questioning M nor.

CONCLUSI ON

We affirmthe August 28, 2007, Judgnent of the circuit

court.

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawai ‘i, Decenber 28, 2009.

Edie A Fel dman
f or Def endant - Appel | ant .

James M Ander son, Chi ef Judge
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney,
Cty and County of Honol ul u,
for Plaintiff-Appellee.

Associ ate Judge
Dorot hy Sellers and
Ki nberly Tsunoto Guidry
Deputy Attorneys General,
on the brief for Am cus Curiae Associ at e Judge
Attorney Ceneral of the State
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